
 

Economic Commission for Europe 

Inland Transport Committee 

Working Party on Road Transport 

Special session 

Geneva, 27-29 April 2015 

Item 1 of the provisional agenda 

  Amendment No 2 

  to Memorandum of Understanding No (JRC) 31328 

The current Memorandum of Understanding between UNECE, European Commission (DG 

MOVE) and Joint Research Centre (JRC) expires on 30 June 2015. The MoU recognizes 

the JRC as the AETR authority for root certification and for interoperability certification for 

the non-EU Contracting Parties to the AETR.  This informal document provides an 

amendment proposal to extend the validity of the MoU until 30 June 2017. 

  Informal document No.1 

  Distr.: General 

16 April 2015 

 

Original: English only 



Informal document No.1 

2  

Amendment No 2 

to Memorandum of Understanding No (JRC) 31328 

 

The European Commission, represented for the purpose of signing this Amendment by 

Stefan LECHNER, Director of the IPSC Institute for Protection and Security of the 

Citizen of the Joint Research Centre, and by Fotis Karamitsos, Director for Logistics, 

Maritime and Land Transport and Passenger Rights of Directorate-General for Mobility and 

Transport, duly entitled to sign, 

and 

UNECE, with the registered address at [to be added], 

(further identification of the sending party as necessary to be added), 

represented for the purpose of signing this agreement by [name of the signing person to be 

added], [function of the signing person to be added], duly entitled to sign, 

Hereafter referred to as 'the Sides' 

Having regard to the Memorandum of Understanding No (JRC)31328, and its Supplement, 

concluded between the European Commission (EC) and United Nations Economic 

Commission for Europe (UNECE) 

THE SIDES HAVE AGREED AS FOLLOWS: 

Article 1 

To extend the duration of the above Memorandum of Understanding by further 24 months, 

from 01 July 2015 to 30 June 2017. 

Article 2 

The Memorandum of Understanding is amended as follows: 

In Article 3, paragraph 2 is replaced by the following: 

"The coordinators from the Commission services will be:  

Eddy Liegeois, Head of Unit MOVE/D3 of Directorate-General Mobility and Transport, 

(eddy.liegeois@ec.europa.eu) 

Jean-Pierre NORDVIK, head of Unit JRC/G.6 of the IPSC Institute for Protection and 

Security of the Citizen of the Joint Research Centre, (jean-pierre.nordvik@jrc.ec.europa.eu) 

The coordinator for the UNECE will be: [name of the coordinator to be added], [function of 

the coordinator to be added] [name of the coordinator to be added], [function of the 

coordinator to be added] ". 

Article 3 

All other provisions of the Memorandum of Understanding shall remain unchanged and 

shall continue to apply for the new period of duration indicated in Article 1 of this 

Amendment. 

Article 4 

The present Amendment shall form an integral part of the Memorandum of Understanding. 

For the European Commission 

 



Informal document No.1 

 3 

Done in ____________________________ on _____________________ 

 

Signature: _____________________________ 

 

Stefan LECHNER, Director of the IPSC Institute for Protection and Security of the Citizen of the Joint 

Research Centre Joint Research Centre  

 

Done in ____________________________ on _____________________ 

 

Signature: _____________________________ 

 

Fotis KARAMITSOS, Director for Logistics, Maritime and Land Transport and Passenger Rights of the 

Directorate-General Mobility and Transport 

 

For the UNECE 

 

Done in ____________________________ on _____________________ 

 

Signature: _____________________________ 

 

[name to be added] 

[official function of the signing person to be added] 

 


